

No. 24-5438

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MICHAEL BOWE,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS  
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

GIANNA MAIO  
*Federal Defender*

CONRAD KAHN  
*Assistant Federal  
Defender*

FEDERAL DEFENDER  
SERVICES OF EASTERN  
TENNESSEE  
800 S. Gay St., Suite 2400  
Knoxville, TN 37979

DANIEL S. VOLCHOK  
GARY M. FOX

*Counsel of Record*  
MEGAN O. GARDNER  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
2100 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20037  
(202) 663-6000  
gary.fox@wilmerhale.com

DAVID OSCAR MARKUS  
*Co-Chair, Amicus  
Committee*

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE  
LAWYERS  
40 N.W. Third St.  
Penthouse 1  
Miami, FL 33128

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE RULE FROM THE DECISION BELOW IS THE PRODUCT OF UNREASONED DECISIONS FROM MULTIPLE COURTS OF APPEALS .....	3
II. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S ENDORSEMENT OF THE OVERLY HARSH RULE IS DUE TO A RUSHED PROCESS AND OTHER SELF- IMPOSED CONSTRAINTS .....	10
CONCLUSION .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

	Page(s)
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013) .....	7
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	5
<i>Avery v. United States</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1080 (2020).....	9
<i>Bennett v. United States</i> , 119 F.3d 468 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	4, 5
<i>Charles v. Chander</i> , 180 F.3d 753 (6th Cir. 1999) (per curiam) .....	4, 5, 7
<i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 353 (2005) .....	10
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 397 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2005) (per curiam).....	5, 6, 7
<i>In re Baptiste</i> , 828 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>In re Bourgeois</i> , 902 F.3d 446 (5th Cir. 2018).....	7, 8
<i>In re Bowe</i> , 144 S.Ct. 1170 (2024) .....	2, 9
<i>In re Bradford</i> , 830 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	13
<i>In re Graham</i> , 61 F.4th 433 (4th Cir. 2023) .....	8, 9
<i>In re Hartzog</i> , 444 F.App'x 63 (5th Cir. 2011) (per curiam).....	6
<i>In re Henry</i> , 757 F.3d 1151 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	11
<i>In re Hoffner</i> , 870 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	12
<i>In re Jones</i> , 830 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>In re Siggers</i> , 132 F.3d 333 (6th Cir. 1997).....	11
<i>In re Williams</i> , 898 F.3d 1098 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	11, 12
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 36 F.4th 974 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	8, 9
<i>Montalvo v. Casterline</i> , 48 F.App'x 480 (5th Cir. 2002) (per curiam).....	6
<i>Orona v. United States</i> , 826 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	11
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 813 (1999).....	6
<i>St. Hubert v. United States</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1727 (2020) (mem.).....	11, 12
<i>Taylor v. Gilkey</i> , 314 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	4, 5
<i>United States v. Barrett</i> , 178 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 1999) .....	3
<i>United States v. Card</i> , 220 F.App'x 847 (10th Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>United States v. Seabrooks</i> , 839 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>United States v. St. Hubert</i> , 909 F.3d 335 (11th Cir. 2018).....	12
<i>United States v. Winkelman</i> , 746 F.3d 134 (3d Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 120 (2016) .....	10
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 927 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	8
<i>Winarske v. United States</i> , 913 F.3d 765 (8th Cir. 2019).....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<b>STATUTORY PROVISIONS</b>	
28 U.S.C.	
§ 2244.....	1-11, 13
§ 2254.....	1, 4, 10, 13
§ 2255.....	2-10, 13-14
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Kahn, Conrad & Danli Song, <i>A Touchy Subject: The Eleventh Circuit’s Tug-of-War Over What Constitutes Violent “Physical Force,”</i> 72 U. Miami L. Rev. 1130 (2018) .....	12
